

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S. Imphal

YEAR: 2024

FIR No. 580(12)2024 IPS

Date and time of FIR: 01/12/2024 at 03:30 PM.

2.

	Acts	Sections
Sl. No.		318(3)/316(2)/314/3(5) BN
01	1. The Bharatia Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023	318(3)/310(2)/314/3(3)

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: N/A Date from: In the month of Jan, 2024 Date to: In the month of Jan, 2024

Time Period: 00.00 Time from: 00:00 Time to: 00:00

(b) Information received at PS: Date: 12/11/2024

Time: 12:30 PM.

- (c) General Diary Reference: 12/IPS/2024 Date & Time: 01/12/2024 at 03.30 PM.
- 4. Type of information: Written.
- 5. Place of occurrence:
 - a. Direction and distance from PS: North West 2 km(s). Beat No.
 - Address: At RIMS Road Nagamapal, P.O/P.S-Imphal, Imphal West District, Manipur.
 - c. In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- 6. Complainant / Informant:
 - a. Name: Ph. Tolen Meitei
 - b. Father's name: Ph. Chandramani Meitei
 - c. Date/ Year of Birth: 20/03/1991. (d) Nationality: Indian
 - (e) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Vote

Sl. No.	ID Type WALL WEST OF	ID No.
1	PAN Card	CMIPM7803

(h) Occupation: Police Officer

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address	
1	Present address	Imphal Police Station, Imphal West District, Manipur.	
2	Permanent address	Ithai Laikhong Mayai Leikai, Wangoo Ahallup Bishnupur District, Manipur.	

j) Phone number: +91 85675104317.

07. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

SI. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Hidangmayum (O) Radhe Devi aged @ 50 yrs and others		W/o- H. Chandrakanta Singh	Nagamapal Khwai Brahmapur Leikai, Imphal

- 08. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:
- 09. Particulars of properties of Stolen:

SI. No.	Property Category	Property type	Description	Value (in Rs.)

- 10. Total value of properties:
- 11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No. if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.	

12. First Information contents:

To The Officer in-Charge Imphal Police Station



Subject: Enquiry report for registration of a regular FIR case. Reference: GD No. 7/IPS/2024 dated 12/11/2024.

Sir.

I have the honour to state the following few lines for kind necessary action.

That, the individual namely Wahengbam Somorendro Singh aged @ 56 yrs., s/o- (L) W. Manichouba Singh of Changangei Uchekon, Imphal West District, Manipur reported in writing to OC/Imphal PS stating that his wife namely Nameirakpam Lata Devi aged @ 55 yrs., had given her four-wheeler vehicle i.e., Honda Brio(white in colour) bearing registration number AS01DH6220, Chassis no.- MAKDD172HN401425 & Engine no.- L12B35003764 to her friend namely Hidangmayum(O) Radhe Devi aged @ 50 yrs., w/o- not known of Nagamapal near Lai Ishingchaibi in the month of January, 2024 for her personal use in good faith. The said Radhe refused to return the vehicle and they also approached her to return it on many instances. Also, the whereabouts of the said vehicle could not be traced out till date. Hence the enquiry under the above referred GD entry.

During enquiry, the individual namely Hidangmayum (O) Radhe Devi aged @ 50 yrs., w/o- H. Chandrakanta Singh of Nagamapal Khwai Brahmapur Leikai, Imphal was summoned for examination in c/w the case, however, she did not turn up nor give proper co-operation. Vide an order of the Court of the Session Judge, IW dated 18/11/2024 having its Cril. Misc(AB) Case No. 97 of 2024, the said Radhe was under the relief of interim pre-arrest bail in c/w the referred case. In compliance of direction of the Hon'ble Court, the said Radhe was summoned in c/w the case. On 20/11/2024, the said Radhe along with her 2(two) Ld. Counsels, the complainant along with his wife namely Nameirakpam Lata Devi and another two individuals appeared together at Imphal PS and on examination, the said Radhe admitted that she and Nameirakpam Lata had been close friends and in business dealings/relationship in the past. The vehicle i.e., Honda Brio bearing registration number AS01DH6220 was also handed over to her for personal use by the said Lata in the month of January, 2024 on mutual understanding. The said Radhe further admitted that she had mortgaged the vehicle Brio to one unknown person having mobile number "7085346296" at the value of Rs. 1,50,000(rupees one Lakhs and fifty thousands) only, but she did not properly disclose the identities of individuals receiving the vehicle. As such, the said Radhe, the complainant along with his wife Lata agreed to hand over the vehicle to Imphal PS on 27/11/2024 in the presence of Ld. Counsels of the said Radhe for disposal of the above referred GD case. However, the said Radhe failed to comply nor turn up the PS and did not give proper co-operation during pendency of present case.

Further, the said Radhe could not properly disclose her allegation of transaction of borrowing money with Nameirakpam Lata, the owner of alleged vehicle, nor produce any related documents in support of her allegation. Hence, preliminary enquiry reveals that the vehicle Honda Brio belonging to Nameirakpam Lata is now in unauthorised/wrongful possession of the said Radhe or unknown person(s) and she is intentionally concealing the whereabouts of the said vehicle. Thus, the said Radhe dishonestly misappropriated the properly not belonging to her.

It is therefore requested you to kindly book a regular FIR case against the said Hidangmayum(O) Radhe and other unknown person(s) as per relevant provisions of law.

Dated: 1/12/2024

Submitted by-Sd/-(ASI Ph. Tolen Meitei) Imphal Police Station. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2. a. Registered the case and took up the investigation.

b. Directed (Name of I.O.): SI Rakhesh Maimomcha. Rank: Sub-Inspector.

No. :

- c. Refused investigation due to:
- d. Transferred to P.S:

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

ROAC.

13.

Signature of officer-in-charge,

Imphal Police Station

Name: L. Premchand Singh.

Rank: Sub-Inspector

No. :

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur

14. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant:

Date and time of dispatch to the court: